



**New Zealand Police**  
Manukau Police Station  
42 Manukau Station Road  
Private Bag 76920  
Manukau City  
Auckland 2241

18 September 2019

By Email: [fyi-request-11063-c9f1a71b@requests.fyi.org.nz](mailto:fyi-request-11063-c9f1a71b@requests.fyi.org.nz)

Dear Mr Brailsford

**REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL INFORMATION - OUR REF: IR-01-19-23670**

Your request dated 27 August 2019. You requested:

1. I request under the OIA an itemised costing of Police activity at and about Ihumātao between 1st July 2019 and 27th August 2019.
2. I request under the OIA daily number of constables deployed at and about Ihumātao between 1st July 2019 and 27th August 2019, noted by rank and home district.
3. I further request under the OIA any information, document, internal communication or data that on a good faith review of information, documents, internal communications or data made or held by the NZ Police would assist a reasonable person to understand the cost of Police activity at and about Ihumātao between 1st July 2019 and 27th August 2019.

In regard to items 1, based on our current financial model, we cannot provide a realistic figure which would have all relevant expenditure captured. Your request is declined in reliance on section 18(e) of the Official Information Act 1982.

In regards to item 2 and 3 the data is spread across multiple systems there is no report or even semi-automated way to collate the data. Collation of the different systems would take a number of weeks and require manual analyses. As such we would be required to charge for the information as per section 18A of the Act. Please advise if you still require the information and we will arrange a forecast of the cost involved

If you are dissatisfied with this response you have the right to have it reviewed by way of complaint to the Ombudsman.

Yours sincerely,

Name Lauren MacMenigall  
Sergeant LMZ919

[lauren.macmenigall@police.govt.nz](mailto:lauren.macmenigall@police.govt.nz)